No. 17-72260 (and consolidated cases)

# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAFER CHEMICALS HEALTHY FAMILIES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

Respondents.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

•

ON PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ACTIONS BY THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

\_\_\_\_\_

# SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

(counsel listed on inside cover)

June 28, 2019

PETER D. KEISLER
SAMUEL B. BOXERMAN
TIMOTHY K. WEBSTER
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
SAMINA M. BHARMAL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K St., NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20005

Counsel for American Chemistry Council, American Coke and Coal Chemicals Institute, American Petroleum Institute, American Forest & Paper Association, American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, EPS Industry Alliance, IPC International, Inc., National Association of Chemical Distributors, National Mining Association, and Silver Nanotechnology Working Group

DAVID B. WEINBERG MARTHA E. MARRAPESE ROGER H. MIKSAD WILEY REIN LLP 1776 K STREET NW WASHINGTON, DC 20006

Counsel for American Coatings Association and Battery Council International

DONALD P. GALLO AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP N20 W22961 WATERTOWN ROAD WAUKESHA, WI 53185 262-409-2283

Counsel for Polyurethane Manufacturers Association JAMES W. CONRAD, JR.
CONRAD LAW & POLICY COUNSEL
910 17TH ST., NW, SUITE 800
WASHINGTON, DC 20006-2606
Counsel for Society of Chemical Manufacturers and
Affiliates

PETER L. DE LA CRUZ
KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP
1001 G. STREET N.W., SUITE 500 WEST
WASHINGTON, DC 20001
Counsel for Styrene Information and Research Center,
Inc.

Douglas H. Green Allison D. Foley Venable LLP 600 Massachusetts Ave., NW Washington, D.C. 20001 Counsel for Utility Solid Waste Activities Group

Of counsel:
RICHARD MOSKOWITZ
AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1800 M STREET, N.W., SUITE 900
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
Counsel for American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers

Of counsel:
Steven P. Lehotsky
Michael B. Schon
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
202-463-5337
Counsel for the Chamber of the Commerce of the United
States of America

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. The Doctrines Of Standing And Ripeness Ensure That Courts Do Not Decide Questions That Require Them To Issue Advisory Opinions Based Upon Hypothetical Facts
A. Standing
B. Ripeness
II. Petitioners' Challenges To The Framework Rules Are Not Justiciable
A. Petitioners' Members Face No Certainly Impending Harm From The Exclusion Of Legacy Uses
B. Petitioners' Challenge To EPA's Potential Exclusion Of Conditions Of Use From Risk Evaluations Is Not Justiciable
C. The Possibility That EPA Might Separately Analyze The Risk Presented By Individual Conditions Of Use Of Some Chemicals Does Not Give Rise To a Justiciable Claim
D. Petitioners Do Not Have Informational Standing
CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	6
Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	passim
Coons v. Lew, 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 16, 19
Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA, 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	19
Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3, 4, 10, 12
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	5
Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	
Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	7, 12
Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc., 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	6
Robins v. Spokeo, Inc., 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 5
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	3, 4, 19
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	10

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)
Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n, 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)
Toilet Goods Ass'n, Inc. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 158 (1967)
Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)
Wilton v. Seven Falls Co., 515 U.S. 277 (1995)
Statutes
15 U.S.C. § 2605
15 U.S.C. § 2618
15 U.S.C. § 2625
Other Authorities
40 C.F.R. § 702.3114
40 C.F.R. § 702.4914
82 Fed. Reg. 33,726 (July 20, 2017)
Environmental Protection Agency, Problem Formulation of the Risk  Evaluation for Ashestos (May 2018),  https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2018- 06/documents/ashestos_problem_formulation_05-31-18.pdf
Pre-Publication Notice of EPA Final Rule on Review of the Dust-Lead Hazard Standards and the Definition of Lead-Based Paint (June 21, 2019), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2019-06/documents/prepubcopy_9995-49_fr_doc_san5488_dlhs_frm.pdf9
